

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

I.A. NO. 2 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7233/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 05/01/2007 in LPA No. 1287/2001 of
The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

V.C., B.N. MANDAL UNIVERSITY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 25/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.
Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Himanshu Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Madhu Sikri ,Adv
Mr.Gaurav Agrawal ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Registry has to clarify that why matter is not listed before the
Registrar's Court from 30.4.2007 till July, 2007 and again from 5 th July,
2007 till date, if pleadings are not completed.

..2/-

- 2 -

Registry has also to clarify that whether all the matters are properly
tagged as per order of the Court or not, if it is not done till date, it must be
done at the earliest.

It has been pointed out by Learned Advocate Mr. Ravi Chandra
Prakash appearing on behalf of Bijan Ghosh for the petitioner in SLP(C)
No. 1788/2008 that his SLP is also ordered to be tagged with these SLPs
by Court's Order dated 28th July, 2007. When Hon'ble Court has directed
the Registry to take care of tagging of such cases, Registry has to clarify the
compliance of tagging of all such SLPs.

Learned Advocate Mr. Mukesh Verma appearing on behalf of Mr.
Yash Pal Dhingra, Advocate for some of the respondents in present SLP
has pointed out that connected SLPs are listed before the Hon'ble Court on
23rd March, 2009.

It seems that by order dated 6th January, 2009 Hon'ble Court has
granted three weeks time to the respondent for State of Bihar to file
Counter Affidavit for I.A No.2/2009.

Considering the above facts, respondent may file Counter Affidavit

before the date of listing, as per rule.

Registry has to verify the listing of cases on 23rd March, 2009 and to take appropriate steps.

(S.G. Shah)
Registrar

*MG.